ORDINANCE NO. M-2261

AN ORDINANCE REVISING SCHEDULES REGULATING THE USE OF STREETS WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD

WHEREAS, Section 11-80-2 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-80-2) authorizes the corporate authorities of each municipality to regulate the use of streets within the municipality; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees for the Village of Homewood adopted a Traffic Regulation Schedule regulating the use of streets within the Village by passage of Ordinance M-2190; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has determined that it is necessary to revise Schedule D regulating "Stop Signs" with the addition of stop signs at the intersection of Birch Road and Gottschalk Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has determined that it is necessary to revise Schedule E regulating "Yield Signs" with the deletion of yield signs at the intersection of Birch Road and Gottschalk Avenue; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Homewood, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION ONE - REVISION OF TRAFFIC REGULATION SCHEDULE:

Schedule D of the Village of Homewood Traffic Regulation Schedule is attached to this Ordinance as Exhibit A with additions <u>underlined</u> and deletions <u>struckthrough</u>.

Schedule E of the Village of Homewood Traffic Regulation Schedule is attached to this Ordinance as Exhibit B with additions <u>underlined</u> and deletions struckthrough.

All other sections of the Traffic Regulation Schedule not amended by this Ordinance remain in force.

SECTION TWO - EFFECTIVE DATE:

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication in accordance with law.

PASSED and APPROVED this 8th day of August, 2023.

ATTEST:		Village President	
AYES:	NAYS:	_ ABSTENTIONS:	ABSENCES: